
 

 

 
 

Notice of Meeting of 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - CORPORATE AND 
RESOURCES 
 

Tuesday, 16 May 2023 at 10.00 am 
 

Luttrell Room - County Hall, Taunton TA1 4DY 
 
To: The members of the Scrutiny Committee - Corporate and Resources 
 
Chair:  Councillor Bob Filmer 
Vice-chair:  Councillor Richard Wilkins 
 
Councillor Theo Butt Philip Councillor Shane Collins Councillor Tom Deakin 
Councillor Philip Ham Councillor Tony Lock Councillor Mike Murphy 
Councillor Diogo Rodrigues Councillor Peter Seib Councillor Brian Smedley 
Councillor Andy Soughton Councillor Lucy Trimnell  
 

 
For further information about the meeting, including how to join the meeting virtually, 
please contact Democratic Services democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk. 
 
All members of the public are welcome to attend our meetings and ask questions or 
make a statement by giving advance notice in writing or by e-mail to the Monitoring 
Officer at email: democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk by 5pm on Wednesday, 
10 May 2023. 
 
This meeting will be open to the public and press, subject to the passing of any 
resolution under the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A: Access to Information.  
The meeting will be webcast and an audio recording made. 
 
Issued by Scott Wooldridge, Monitoring Officer on Friday, 5 May 2023 

Public Agenda Pack

mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk


 

 

AGENDA 
 

Scrutiny Committee - Corporate and Resources - 10.00 am Tuesday, 16 May 
2023 

  
Public Guidance Notes contained in Agenda Annexe  

 

5 - 6 

 
Click here to join the online meeting  
 
 

 

Microsoft Teams meeting  
Join on your computer, mobile app or room device. 
Click here to join the meeting  
   
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2   Declarations of Interest (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
To receive and note any declarations of disclosable pecuniary or prejudicial or 
personal interests in respect of any matters included on the agenda for 
consideration at this meeting. 

(The personal interests of Councillors of Somerset Council, Town or Parish Councils 
and other Local Authorities will automatically be recorded in the minutes.) 

  
3   Public Question Time  

 
The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which members of the public 
have requested to speak and advise those members of the public present of the 
details of the Council’s public participation scheme. 

For those members of the public who have submitted any questions or statements, 
please note, a three minute time limit applies to each speaker and you will be asked 
to speak before Councillors debate the issue. 

We are now live webcasting most of our committee meetings and you are welcome 
to view and listen to the discussion. The link to each webcast will be available on the 
meeting webpage, please see details under ‘click here to join online meeting’. 

  

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YTQzNmQyY2ItZDY4Ni00MzZlLWI4NzYtYTI0ZDczYzkxZjM4%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22b524f606-f77a-4aa2-8da2-fe70343b0cce%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22be753587-8c25-44a0-8666-6f585f83d52c%22%7d


 

 

4   Committee Briefing by the Scrutiny Manager  
 
Members are asked to consider and comment on the briefing by the Scrutiny 
Manager. 
  

5   Briefing by Resources and Corporate Services Executive Director  
 
Members are asked to consider and comment on the briefing from the Corporate 
Services Executive Director. 
   

6   Local Government Review Update  
 
Members are asked to consider and comment on the Local Government Review 
update which will be provided at the meeting. 
  

7   Committee's Forward Work Programme  
 
Members are asked to consider future items for the Committee’s Forward Work 
Programme. 
  



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5

Agenda Annex

mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/documents/s174/Part%20H2%20-%20Members%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf
mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk


Page 6



 

SOMERSET COUNCIL 

UNITARY COUNCILLORS WHO ARE ALSO TOWN AND/OR 
PARISH COUNCILLORS 

UNITARY 
COUNCILLOR TOWN AND/OR PARISH COUNCIL 

Steve Ashton Crewkerne Town Council / Hinton St George Parish 
Council 

Suria Aujla Bridgwater Town Council 
Jason Baker Chard Town Council 

Lee Baker Cheddon Fitzpaine Parish Council / Taunton Shadow 
Town Council 

Marcus Barr Wellington Town Council 
Mike Best Crewkerne Town Council 
Alan Bradford North Petherton Town Council 
Theo Butt Philip Wells City Council 
Simon Carswell Street Parish Council 

Norman Cavill West Monkton Parish Council / Taunton Shadow Town 
Council 

Peter Clayton Burnham Highbridge Town Council 
Simon Coles Taunton Shadow Town Council 

Nick Cottle Glastonbury Town Council / St Edmunds Parish 
Council 

Adam Dance South Petherton Parish Council 
Dixie Darch Taunton Shadow Town Council 
Tom Deakin Taunton Shadow Town Council 
Caroline Ellis Taunton Shadow Town Council 
Habib Farbahi Taunton Shadow Town Council 
Ben Ferguson Axbridge Town Council 
Bob Filmer Brent Knoll Parish Council 
David Fothergill Taunton Shadow Town Council 
Andrew Govier Wellington Town Council 
Pauline Ham Axbridge Town Council 
Philip Ham Coleford Parish Council 
Ross Henley Wellington Town Council 
Edric Hobbs Shepton Mallet Town Council 

John Hunt Bishop’s Hull Parish Council / Taunton Shadow Town 
Council 

Dawn Johnson Taunton Shadow Town Council 
Val Keitch Ilminster Town Council 
Andy Kendall Yeovil Town Council 
Jenny Kenton Chard Town Council 
Tim Kerley Somerton Town Council 
Marcus Kravis Minehead Town Council 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



Tony Lock Yeovil Town Council 
Martin Lovell Shepton Mallet Town Council 
Mike Murphy Burnham Highbridge Town Council 
Graham Oakes Yeovil Town Council / Yeovil Without Parish Council 
Sue Osborne Ilminster Town Council 
Kathy Pearce Bridgwater Town Council 
Emily Pearlstone Ilchester Parish Council 
Derek Perry  Taunton Shadow Town Council 
Evie Potts-Jones Yeovil Town Council 
Hazel Prior-Sankey Taunton Shadow Town Council 
Wes Read Yeovil Town Council 
Leigh Redman Bridgwater Town Council 
Mike Rigby Bishop’s Lydeard and Cothelstone Parish Council 
Tony Robbins Wells City Council 
Dean Ruddle Somerton Town Council 

Peter Seib Brympton Parish Council / Chilthorne Domer Parish 
Council 

Heather Shearer Street Parish Council 
Gill Slocombe Bridgwater Town Council 
Brian Smedley Bridgwater Town Council 
Fran Smith Taunton Shadow Town Council 
Federica Smith-Roberts Taunton Shadow Town Council 
Jeny Snell Yeovil Town Council / Brympton Parish Council 
Andy Soughton Yeovil Town Council 
Richard Wilkins Curry Rivel Parish Council 
Dave Woan Yeovil Town Council 
Ros Wyke Westbury-sub-Mendip Parish Council 

 

Their memberships of Parish or Town Councils will be taken as being declared 
by these Councillors to be Personal Interests in the business of the Somerset 

Council meeting and need not be declared verbally.  

Any Unitary Councillor who has a Prejudicial Interest by virtue of their 
Membership of a Parish or Town Council, or who has a special involvement by 
virtue of being a Parish or Town Councillor, in a matter to be discussed by the 

Somerset Council will be expected to declare that prejudicial interest 
personally or bring to the attention of the Somerset Council meeting their 

special involvement. 

H CLARKE, Unitary Solicitor, April 2023 

Page 8


	Agenda
	 Public Guidance Notes contained in Agenda Annexe
	2 Declarations of Interest



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Scrutiny Committee - Corporate and Resources held in 
the Luttrell Room - County Hall, Taunton TA1 4DY, on Tuesday, 16 May 2023 at 10.00 
am 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Bob Filmer (Chair) 
Cllr Richard Wilkins (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Theo Butt Philip Cllr Shane Collins 
Cllr Tom Deakin Cllr Philip Ham 
Cllr Tony Lock Cllr Mike Murphy 
Cllr Diogo Rodrigues Cllr Peter Seib 
Cllr Brian Smedley Cllr Andy Soughton 
Cllr Lucy Trimnell  
 
In attendance: 
 
Cllr Leigh Redman Cllr Mandy Chilcott 
Cllr Faye Purbrick  
 
Other Members present remotely: 
 
Cllr John Hunt Cllr Marcus Kravis 
Cllr Dave Mansell  
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 1 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Liz Leyshon 

  
2 Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 2 

 
There were no declarations of interest  
  

3 Public Question Time - Agenda Item 3 
 



 

 

There were no questions received from the Public 
  

4 Committee Briefing by the Scrutiny Manager - Agenda Item 4 
 
The Scrutiny Manager Jamie Jackson gave a short presentation giving an overview 
of the Scrutiny Committees, which now consisted of 5 committees, of which 3 were 
new.  
The areas of responsibility for this committee were detailed and it was suggested 
that various methods could be undertaken due to the amount of work that the 
committee could be wishing to do, these included Task and Finish Groups, informal 
workshops and Member briefings in addition to the formal reports.  
During discussion between the committee members, the following comments were 
made: 

       Staff currently allocated to cover scrutiny work but whole team being 
restructured which will be approximately 3-6 months 

       Concerns were raised about meetings being held bi-monthly as it was 
considered that this would not enable the committee to cover all the work 
streams thoroughly, especially the budget 

       Need to ensure that areas of scrutiny doesn`t encroach on other areas of 
scrutiny/committees i.e. Audit Committee, Constitution and Governance 
Committee 

  
It was noted that the Chairs and Vice-Chairs of the Scrutiny committees will be 
meeting on a regular basis and will discuss areas that could be jointly scrutinised or 
would be for a specific scrutiny to considered, to this end the Forward Plan would be 
adjusted and will provide further detail or signpost towards any particular scrutiny 
areas.  
  
  

5 Briefing by Resources and Corporate Services Executive Director - Agenda 
Item 5 
 
Jason Vaughan, Executive Director for Resources and Corporate Services gave a 
short presentation detailing the work that the Audit Committee will do and what this 
committee would need to consider within their work programme. Mr Vaughan 
explained this would include Budget Monitoring, Revenues, Capital Housing Revenue 
Account, Financial Strategy, MTFP, Budget proposals, Payments Performance and 
Commercial Investments. 
Members requested that budget monitoring should be an item on the agenda for 
this committee due to the risks involved and should use profiles for the budgets but 
it was highlighted that this year would be difficult do due to amalgamating 5 
budgets into one, also some areas have not been profiled at present for example the 



 

 

Capital Programme.  
It was also asked that commercial investments be looked at to see if they are ethical 
as this was previously undertaken by the Investment Board within the District 
Council, it was confirmed that there was no Investment Board set up currently, but it 
was being considered by the Executive as a sub-committee. 
Members were also informed that performance and service delivery would be 
considered and would be reflected with the budgets with Members being reminded 
that the committee can request officers to attend if issues were being highlighted 
but these requests should be timely.  
The committee were requested to note that all these issues would be considered 
when the work programme for the committee was being set and that it may need the 
time outside of the set committee meetings to explore issues/areas in greater detail 
with reports back to the committee or for briefings to be undertaken. 
  
  

6 Local Government Review Update - Agenda Item 6 
 
Roshan Robati and Sarah Hawkins attended the meeting and gave an update on 
local Government Reorganisation and the move into transition and transformation.  
They explained that that Tranche 1 was now complete and that the Delivery Overview 
confirmed that 281 products had been delivered to date with 8 remain either in 
progress, overdue or pending and these are being monitored; a number of changes 
were listed that customers saw on Day 1 and a number of lessons were learnt and 
detailed within the presentation.  
  
The new programme was in place, this would bring all service alignment, 
improvement, transformational and cost reduction activities together. There would 
also be a single overarching Transition, Transformation and Change Board (currently 
consisting of Executive Officers), it was confirmed that from July, it was hoped that 
when the new programme is due to commence, the Board will have new Terms of 
Reference and Membership. It was explained that the new programme will enable 
delivery of shared outcomes and defined benefits, achieve more with the resources 
available, be visible and transparent and that critical outcomes can be delivered 
including the Council Plan, MTFP savings targets and reducing demand for services. 
The new programme will now include some additional areas that weren`t included in 
Tranche 1 i.e. Childrens Services so that all services will mirror the changes. 
  
It was noted that the Programme Management Office will work with the committee 
to scrutinise the transition and transformation programmes at the appropriate times 
to enable input within the design and development of projects, strategies and other 
work.  
  



 

 

During discussion, it was agreed that the 8 outstanding actions from Tranche 1 will 
be distributed with an explanation to the committee. It was confirmed that in 
respect to feedback from Public was taken from complaints and compliments 
process and staff were able to feedback via surveys and Managers. 
Local communities would be involved through the Local Community Network which 
had been set up and timetabled and it was confirmed that this information would be 
cascaded to Members after this meeting.  
The committee will receive the Transition programme with outlooks and benefits 
detailed and then will have the opportunity to scrutinise, it was hoped that this would 
take place by July and it was requested that a proposed timeline be provided for the 
programme targets. 
  
  

7 Committee's Forward Work Programme - Agenda Item 7 
 
The Chair admitted that there was a large range of proposed work and areas that the 
committee should consider and this would form the formal work plan. The plan will 
need to be drafted by the Scrutiny Manager, Chair and Vice-Chair of the committee 
and would then be considered by the committee members.  
It was requested by members that the current frequency of the committee meetings 
needed to be considered and it was proposed that this will be taken into account 
when agreeing the plan as additional meetings or other ways of working may need to 
be undertaken.    
  
It was reiterated that work for Scrutiny would also be agreed by the Chairs and Vice-
Chairs of the all the Scrutiny committees to ensure all areas were considered and 
that areas of public interest were included.  
  
  
 

(The meeting ended at 12.13 pm) 
 
 
 
 

…………………………… 
CHAIR 


